Senate Bill 410

Date published: July 28, 1967.

CHAPTER 91, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 110.01 (1) of the statutes, relating to abolishing and recreating the office of commissioner of motor vehicles and increasing the salary of the commissioner.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 110.01 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

110.01 (1) There is created a motor vehicle department headed by a commissioner appointed by the governor, with the advice and consent of the senate, for a term of 6 years and until his successor is appointed and qualified.

Section 2. The commissioner of motor vehicles first appointed under section 110.01 (1) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by this act, shall be appointed for a term ending on January 21, 1971. Thereafter, appointments shall be made in accordance with section 110.01 (1).

Approved July 25, 1967.